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1. Introduction

1.1 Site/development summary

Table 1 provides a summary of the site and proposed development. The development layout and
subject lots are shown in Figure 1 and Figure 2.

Table 1: Site/development summary

Address details 31 proposed residential lots within Stage 4A Hesperia, Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government area City of Swan

Description of building works Construction of a single residential dwelling (Class 1a building and associated
Class 10a building/s) within each lot

1.2 Purpose of report

This Bushfire Management Plan (BMP) compliance report has been prepared for 31 proposed
residential lots within Stage 4A Hesperia, Ellenbrook (hereafter referred to as the project area).
Stage 4A Hesperia is subject to the following bushfire-related conditions of subdivision approval:

e Condition 13 of subdivision approval (WAPC Ref. 158428), issued on 20 December 2019,
requires that the management measures contained in the updated 2020 Strategen-JBS&G
BMP be implemented, as follows:

o Condition 13: Information is to be provided to demonstrate that all relevant
implementation measures contained under Table 4 of the Bushfire Management Plan -
Lot 9338 Drumpellier Drive, Ellenbrook prepared by Strategen-JBS&G (July 2019 or in a
subsequent version supported by the City of Swan) have been satisfactorily implemented
during subdivisional works, including but not limited to any necessary formal written
agreements and approvals as may be required by the City for the ongoing maintenance
of the Drumpellier Drive road verge to a low threat, minimal fuel condition state. This
information should include a notice of 'Certification by Bushfire Consultant.' (Local
Government)

e Condition 17 of subdivision approval (WAPC Ref. 158021), issued on 8 August 2019, requires
that the management measures contained within the updated 2020 Strategen-JBS&G BMP
be implemented, as follows:

o Condition 17: The Bushfire Management Plan — Lot 9338 Drumpellier Drive, Ellenbrook
prepared by Strategen-JBS&G in July 2019 (BMP) is to be approved and information
provided to demonstrate that measures in the BMP that address the following:

a) management of public open space and road verges to a low threat, minimal fuel
condition

b) management of a 100 m buffer surrounding the subdivision area to a low threat,
minimal fuel condition

c) provision of fire hydrants along the internal road network that meet Water
Corporation and Department of Fire and Emergency Services requirements

have been implemented during subdivisional works. This information should include a
notice of ‘Certification by Bushfire Consultant’. (Local Government).

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0) 1
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Aside from addressing the above conditional requirements and demonstrating that Stage 4A
Hesperia has been established to comply with the relevant provisions of the approved subdivision
BMP and associated bushfire protection criteria of the Guidelines, this report also provides a post-
subdivisional works update of the Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) ratings for individual lots within the
project area for the benefit of the developer, future lot purchasers and decision makers. BAL
certificates for each individual lot (contained in Appendix A) have been prepared based on the final
site compliance check and are appended to this report for use at the building permit stage.

The BAL assessment outlined in this report is the most up to date assessment from Strategen-JBS&G
relating to the project area and has been prepared in consideration of the previous BAL contour
assessments documented in the subdivision stage BMPs (Strategen 2017, Strategen-JBS&G 2019,
2020). The approach for preparation of this BMP compliance report is consistent with Section 4.2
and Appendix 3 of Guidelines for Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas (the Guidelines; WAPC 2017).

Other plans/reports that have been prepared for the project area include:

e subdivision stage Bushfire Management Plan for Lots 9322 and 9323 Drumpellier Drive,
Ellenbrook prepared by Strategen (2017)

e updated subdivision stage Bushfire Management Plan for Lot 9338 Drumpellier Drive,
Ellenbrook prepared by Strategen-JBS&G (2019)

e updated subdivision stage Bushfire Management Plan for Lots 9347 and 9357 Drumpellier
Drive, Ellenbrook Town Centre prepared by Strategen-JBS&G (2020).

The entire project area is designated as bushfire prone on the Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas (DFES
2019, see Plate 1). As such, bushfire risk considerations and BAL assessment are applicable to the
planning and building stages for all proposed lots.

Grover, Way

(%]
o

=]
51}
L

Plate 1: Map of Bush Fire Prone Areas (DFES 2019)

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0) 2



2.

strategen

(
LuBssG

Implementation of relevant bushfire management measures

The endorsed BMPs include several bushfire management strategies that are inherent to the ability
for the development to achieve bushfire compliance and the associated residential lots to achieve
the BAL ratings intended under the subdivision stage BAL contour maps.

Strategen-JBS&G can confirm that the relevant bushfire management actions detailed in the

endorsed Strategen/Strategen-JBS&G BMPs have been implemented as intended throughout the
duration of subdivisional works. Table 2 summarises the status of each implementation action from
the latest (i.e. most up to date and relevant) Strategen-JBS&G 2020 BMP.

Action

Table 2: BMP implementation actions

Status

Evidence

Certification by
bushfire consultant

cul-de-sacs/EAWs (as required) in
accordance with subdivision approval
and relevant technical requirements of
the Guidelines.’

(refer to Appendix B).

On-site fuel management Complete | The entire project area has been Zac Cockerill
Management Action 1la: completely cleared (refer to Nearmap (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Establish and maintain bushfire fuels imagery in Figure 1) and will be developed 7 (T
within all cleared lots to achieve in accordance with the approved AN
exclusion Clause 2.2.3.2 (f) of AS 3959.’ subdivision plan to achieve exclusion C

under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f).
POS fuel management Complete | All existing and future POS situated within | Zac Cockerill
Management Action 1b: 100 m of the project area is being (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Establish and maintain portions of managed in a low threat state in 7 (T
POS to be cleared/excluded as accordance with Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e)and (f) | 1
depicted on Figure 4 in a low threat (refer to Nearmap imagery in Figure 1 and C
state to achieve exclusion Clause site photos 4g and 4i).
2.2.3.2 (f) of AS 3959.
Road reserve fuel management Complete | Existing road reserves are being Zac Cockerill
Management Action 1c: maintained in a low threat state to (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Maintain excluded areas of existing achieve exclusion under Clause 2.2.3.2 (f), 7 (T
roads reserves and new road verges in including Drumpellier Drive (refer to AN
a low threat state to achieve exclusion Nearmap imagery in Figure 1 and site C
Clause 2.2.3.2 (f) of AS 3959 (this photos 4e, 4f, 4h, 4j, 4k, 41, 4m and 4n).
includes the eastern Drumpellier Drive Agreement in writing by the City to
road verge and southern Promenade maintain the Drumpellier Drive road
road verge in accordance with existing verges in a low threat state is contained
City management arrangements within Section 2.2.3 of the Strategen-
specified in Section 2.2.3).’ JBS&G 2020 BMP.
Balance lot staging buffers Complete | 100 m wide low threat staging buffers Zac Cockerill
Management Action 1d: have been established around the project | (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Implement staging buffers within area (refer to Nearmap imagery in Figure g (f
balance lots around each development 1 and site photos 4a—40). N e
stage where required, prior to C
development within that stage, and
maintained as required to ensure the
buffer is kept in a low threat minimal
fuel condition on a regular and
ongoing basis until developed.’
Building construction standards N/A -to be |N/A N/A
Management Action 2a: completed
‘Construct buildings in accordance with | at building
AS 3959, either in accordance with this | stage
BMP or future reassessment of the BAL
to support the building permit stage.’
Vehicular access Complete | Public roads and three temporary Zac Cockerill
Management Action 3a: with works | compliant cul-de-sacs will be constructed | (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Construct public roads and temporary | bonded in accordance with the roadworks plan ()

10
e N
P
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L
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Evidence

Certification by

bushfire consultant

Vehicular access Complete | The project area complies with the Zac Cockerill
Management Action 3b: current City of Swan annual firebreak (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Construct firebreaks around notice and will continue to comply 1 ("/
boundaries of relevant lots in through establishment of the project area PRl
accordance with requirements of the into a permanent low threat state C
City of Swan annual firebreak order through residential development.
outlined in Appendix 3.’
Reticulated water supply Complete, | A reticulated water supply and network of | Zac Cockerill
Management Action 4a: with works | hydrants will be installed in accordance (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Construct reticulated water supply bonded with the water reticulation plan (refer to 1 ("/
and network of hydrants in accordance Appendix C). AN
with DA approval and water authority, C
DFES and City technical requirements.’
Additional measures N/A -to be |N/A N/A
Management Action 5a: completed
‘Place notification on the Certificates | by others at
of Title of all proposed lots with a BAL | creation of
rating of 12.5 or above.’ Title
Additional measures Complete | This report Zac Cockerill
Management Action 5b: (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Reassess BALs for individual lots.’ 7 C
e N
)
k/,
Additional measures Complete | The project area complies with the Zac Cockerill
Management Action 5c: current City of Swan annual firebreak (Level 2 BPAD37803)
‘Comply with the City of Swan annual notice and will continue to comply 1 ("/
firebreak order outlined in Appendix 3’ through establishment of the project area AN
into a permanent low threat state C
through residential development.
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3. Bushfire assessment results

3.1 Assessment inputs
3.1.1 Vegetation classification

Strategen-JBS&G assessed classified vegetation and exclusions within the 150 m assessment area
through on-ground verification on 25 August 2021 in accordance with AS 3959—2018 Construction
of Buildings in Bushfire-Prone Areas (AS 3959; SA 2018) and the Visual Guide for Bushfire Risk
Assessment in Western Australia (DoP 2016). Georeferenced site photos and a description of the
vegetation classifications and exclusions are contained in Appendix D and depicted in Figure 1.

Site observations indicate that the current on-ground vegetation classifications align with those from
the endorsed subdivision stage BMPs (Strategen 2017, Strategen-JBS&G 2019, 2020), as per the
following comments:

e the project area and associated on-site staging buffers have been completely cleared and/or
converted to a low threat, managed state in preparation for proposed urban development
and are excluded under Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

e the adjacent 150 m of land consists of:

o Class A forest and Class D scrub to the west of the project area, opposite Drumpellier
Drive

o non-vegetated areas (e.g. roads and buildings) or low threat managed land (road verge
treatments, managed POS, vacant balance landholdings), which are excluded under
Clauses 2.2.3.2 (e) and (f)

o multiple areas of scrub/grassland retained to the south and southeast of the project
area within future development areas of the site that occupy less than 0.25 ha in area
and are situated greater than 20 m from each other, the site and other areas of classified
vegetation and as such, are excludable under Clause 2.2.3.2 (c).

3.1.2 Effective slope

Strategen-JBS&G assessed effective slope under classified vegetation within the 150 m assessment
area through on-ground verification on 25 August 2020 in accordance with AS 3959. Results were
cross-referenced with DPIRD 2 m contour data and are depicted in Figure 1.

Site observations indicate that effective slope under the classified vegetation aligns with the
effective slopes identified within the endorsed BMPs (Strategen 2017, Strategen-JBS&G 2019, 2020).

The project area and land occupied by POS and staging buffers occur on land that is flat or up-slope
in relation to proposed development.

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0) 5
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Figure 1 illustrates the current post-development vegetation classifications and exclusions observed
during the site inspection. The vegetation classifications/exclusions and effective slope are
summarised in Table 3.

Table 3: Summary of vegetation classifications, exclusions and effective slope

Vegetation Vege.t ?tlo.n Effective slope Comments
plot classification

1 Class A Forest Flat/upslope (0°) Forest vegetation comprising a mature pine plantation

with deep surface fuels, dense canopy and trees greater
than 20 m in height.

2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) Shrubs greater than 2 m high; 10-30% foliage cover with

a mixed species composition.

3 Excluded — Clause N/A Multiple areas of vegetation less than 0.25 ha in area and
2.2.3.2 [c] not within 20 m of the site, or each other, or other areas

of vegetation being classified vegetation.

4 Excluded — Non- N/A Existing non-vegetated areas (i.e. cleared staging buffers,
vegetated and Low cleared vacant lots, cleared roads under construction,
threat (Clause 2.2.3.2 roads, mulched areas, paths, playgrounds, driveways)

[e] and [f]) and low threat managed vegetation (i.e. turfed areas,
street trees, verge treatments, irrigated/managed
portions of POS, managed gardens, slashed road verges).

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0)
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3.2 Assessment outputs
3.2.1 Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) contour assessment

Strategen-JBS&G has undertaken a BAL contour assessment in accordance with Method 1 of AS 3959
for the project area (Figure 2). The Method 1 procedure incorporates the following factors:

e state-adopted FDI 80 rating

e vegetation classification

o effective slope

e distance maintained between proposed development areas and the classified vegetation.

The BAL contours are based on the current on-ground site conditions and take into consideration the
bushfire management measures that have been implemented on site as listed in Section 2.

Results of the BAL contour assessment for individual lots within Stage 4A Hesperia are detailed in
Table 4 and illustrated in Figure 2.

Table 4: BAL contour assessment results

Method 1 BAL determination

Building

Lot Bushfire Vegetation Vege.t?tio.n Effective slope S.eparation Highest sett.)ack to Reduced
prone plot classification distance BAL achieve BAL

lower BAL
11356 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11357 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11358 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11359 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11460 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11461 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11462 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11463 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11464 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11465 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11466 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11467 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11472 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11473 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11474 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11475 Yes 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11476 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11477 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11479 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11499 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |72m BAL-12.5 |[N/A N/A
11740 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |62m BAL-12.5 |N/A N/A
11741 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |55m BAL-12.5 |N/A N/A
11745 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11746 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A

2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |99m BAL-12.5 |1m truncated | BAL-Low

11768

front setback
11769 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11770 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11771 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11772 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11773 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A
11780 2 Class D Scrub Flat/upslope (0°) |>100m BAL-Low |N/A N/A

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0) 8
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3.2.2 BAL certificates

BAL certificates for individual lots within Stage 4A Hesperia are provided in Appendix A in
accordance with the BAL contour assessment results detailed in Table 4 and Figure 2.
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4, Conclusion and recommendations

This BMP compliance report has been prepared for 31 proposed residential lots within Stage 4A
Hesperia. This report addresses the relevant bushfire-related conditions of the various WAPC
subdivision approvals and demonstrates that Stage 4A has been established to comply with the
relevant provisions of the approved subdivision stage BMPs and associated bushfire protection
criteria of the Guidelines, including provision for sufficiently sized low threat staging buffers around
the development cells such that BAL-29 or lower can be achieved for all proposed lots within the
stage. This report also provides a final BAL check for individual lots for use at the building permit
stage.

Assessment results are consistent with current on-ground conditions. Strategen-JBS&G can confirm
that the existing BMPs over the site have been implemented as intended throughout the duration of
subdivisional works for the relevant Stage 4A area and adjacent land. Strategen-JBS&G considers
that the BAL contour assessment and BAL certificates outlined in this report are accurate to inform
individual lot building permit applications.

©JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | 61567/140,633 (Rev 0) 11
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6. Limitations

Scope of services

This report (“the report”) has been prepared by Strategen-JBS&G in accordance with the scope of
services set out in the contract, or as otherwise agreed, between the Client and Strategen-JBS&G. In
some circumstances, a range of factors such as time, budget, access and/or site disturbance
constraints may have limited the scope of services. This report is strictly limited to the matters
stated in it and is not to be read as extending, by implication, to any other matter in connection with
the matters addressed in it.

Reliance on data

In preparing the report, Strategen-JBS&G has relied upon data and other information provided by
the Client and other individuals and organisations, most of which are referred to in the report (“the
data”). Except as otherwise expressly stated in the report, Strategen-JBS&G has not verified the
accuracy or completeness of the data. To the extent that the statements, opinions, facts,
information, conclusions and/or recommendations in the report (“conclusions”) are based in whole
or part on the data, those conclusions are contingent upon the accuracy and completeness of the
data. Strategen-JBS&G has also not attempted to determine whether any material matter has been
omitted from the data. Strategen-JBS&G will not be liable in relation to incorrect conclusions should
any data, information or condition be incorrect or have been concealed, withheld, misrepresented
or otherwise not fully disclosed to Strategen-JBS&G. The making of any assumption does not imply
that Strategen-JBS&G has made any enquiry to verify the correctness of that assumption.

The report is based on conditions encountered and information received at the time of preparation
of this report or the time that site investigations were carried out. Strategen-JBS&G disclaims
responsibility for any changes that may have occurred after this time. This report and any legal
issues arising from it are governed by and construed in accordance with the law of Western Australia
as at the date of this report.

Environmental conclusions

Within the limitations imposed by the scope of services, the preparation of this report has been
undertaken and performed in a professional manner, in accordance with generally accepted
environmental consulting practices. No other warranty, whether express or implied, is made.

The advice herein relates only to this project and all results conclusions and recommendations made
should be reviewed by a competent person with experience in environmental investigations, before
being used for any other purpose.

Strategen-JBS&G accepts no liability for use or interpretation by any person or body other than the
client who commissioned the works. This report should not be reproduced without prior approval
by the client, or amended in any way without prior approval by Strategen-JBS&G, and should not be
relied upon by other parties, who should make their own enquiries.
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Appendix A BAL certificates
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FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the fuli Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Address Details

Local government
area

Main BCA class of
the building
Description of the
building or works

Unit no | Street no | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11356 | Catalpa Avenue

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
City of Swan

Use(s) of the . . .
Class la L Residential dwelling

building

Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se|?arat|on BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')"j;/ UpsiiEpas >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G

| hereby declare that | am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

AS 3959-2018.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the
assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in
accordance with the requirements of

Accreditation No. 3?’ 8133

>

( %J‘i/“

4 I

Signature

Date

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with

the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




A\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11357 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of - Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building .

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(I)::;/upslope >100m BAL - LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD  (8XA
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner. N ‘

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 33703

assessment of the above site and determined Signature
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in (/ B
accordance with the requirements of Date Zb/ 1 {/L(

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALLA

Fire Protection
Association Austrahia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report {full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11358 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of i Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building E

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure {(BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(';,;/ UpBIERE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details AP0
. I hereby declare that | am a BPAD  £353#4

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accraditation No. 3"’?‘8 0%

assessment of the above site and determined ) //((/

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Signature

accordance with the requirements of Date (/ 7/0/7 /ﬂ

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11359 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area 7
Main BCA class of N Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building g

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated fot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment ol aesification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (Fc')f;/ upslope >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

AccreditationNo. 575075

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature ﬂ/
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in U '
accordance with the requirements of Dt ’LO/‘]/‘?/(

AS 3955-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11460 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government .
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

- Class 1a s Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

fecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ IRSefpG >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details h

i ereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the - Accreditation No. 7703
assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in SEAEIET %/
accordance with the requirements of Date 0 ’I/o/ i / u
AS 3959-2018. =

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Ausiralia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11461 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of N Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
idential dwellin
the building as5 -a building .

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ IPHIERE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

o il
Company Details | hereby declare that 1 am a BPAD (2%
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the RSSISHIHONENG: 3 }gO 3

assessment of the above site and determined Signature 2/1-/
U 141

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in
accordance with the requirements of Date
AS 3959-2018.

[

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design {(BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11462 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of S Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building e

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment e e Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub ::(I;;/upslope >100m BAL - LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-] BS&G accred[ted bushﬁre practiﬁoner‘

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 774063

assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date (/ Zb/‘l/@{
AS 3959-2018. = —

Signature

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11463 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building 2

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (Fgf‘,;/ Ipslepe >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details

. | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G

accredited bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the AccreditationNo.  77¥03

assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date U 7,0/‘(/7/(
AS 3959-2018. >

Signature

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11464 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of I Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building E

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure {(BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub ::(;::;[/upslope >100m BAL - LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No.  37€0%
assessment of the above site and determined ignature

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in -
accordance with the requirements of Date // ZO/CI /{/(

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11465 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass -a building &

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure {BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective SeParatlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (Fc')f;/ UpEiEgs >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details I hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 7907
assessment of the above site and determined Signature %/

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date y T/O/Q/ﬂ(
AS 3959-2018. =

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Austraha

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11466 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government )
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of _ Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building J

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure {BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti \
AS 3959 Assessment Ve em CEeEen ective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')?,;/ Upsleiess >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G I hereby declare that | am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 37€O§

assessment of the above site and determined

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Signature

accordance with the requirements of // , /

o)
AS 3959-2018. Date 2 / yu

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fue Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11467 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of S Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building &

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective SeParatlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ JHICT >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details

) | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 370
assessment of the above site and determined .

i

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Slgnature %/
accordance with the requirements of Date ﬂ 7/0/‘] /‘p(
AS 3959-2018. :

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Associalion Austraha

\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Address Details

Local government
area

Main BCA class of
the building
Description of the
building or works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11472 | Mangles Drive

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
City of Swan

Use(s) of the
Class 1a . ( ,) Residential dwelling

building

Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Ser.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')‘:’,;/ UpslEE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby declare that | am a BPAD

AS 3959-2018.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the  AccreditationNo. 778075
assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of ' Date y @O/Cl /1/(

- Signature YL/

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with

the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALLA

Fire Protection
Association Australa

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11473 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government .
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

A Class 1a s Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure {BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub ::(l)i;c/upslope >100m BAL-LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details i hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
Accreditation No.  37%07%
I hereby certify that | have undertaken the
assessment of the above site and determined Signature ﬁY/
the Bushfire Attack Level _f.tated above in Date U Zb/ 1 / 71
accordance with the requirements of 4
AS 3959-2018.
Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11474 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of —_— Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass -a building e

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Sep.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub {éz:;c/upslope >100m BAL - LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

Accreditation No. 37407

i hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature m/
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in /
accordance with the requirements of Bl (/Z}’ i ,/Z"

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALLA

Fire Protection
Association Austraha

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11475 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government .
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

- Class 1a o Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment e lonlel S atian Effective Ser.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ IPEHEfE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details

I hereby declare that |
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G y am a BPAD

accrediied bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 37507

assessment of the above site and determined Sianature
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in g

accordance with the requirements of Date K/ Lb/ 0(/1/{

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Austraha

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11476 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of — Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building =

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment

building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')"f',;/ upslope >100m BAL— LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details I hereb'y declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

Accreditation No. 47903

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature %
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

_ : Date U 15/ / U
accordance with the requirements of /.

AS 3858-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
AssoCiation Ausiraha

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11477 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of S Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
idential dwellin
the building ass 1a building J

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment e TG assiication ective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ TRlEfFE >100m BAL — LOW
BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details
Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details I hereby declare that | am a BPAD

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
Accreditation No. 9790 %

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature W
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in ﬂ /
Date
accordance with the requirements of z 7/‘1: ! //L(

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Deasign

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Austratia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

. Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
Address Details
11479 | Cumberland Avenue

Suburb State Postcode

Eltenbrook WA 6069
Local government .

City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of s Use(s) of the Residential dwelli

esidential dwellin

the building ass 1a building s
Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub ::(I;;c/upslope >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G

4

I hereby declare that] am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

31903
Y
Vlo/q [u

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No.
assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date

AS 3959-2018.

Signature

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALILA

Fire Protection
Assocration Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11499 | Cumberland Avenue

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area ,
Main BCA class of —_— Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
idential dwellin
the building ass 1a building &

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundaryy).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(I)f;/ TPBIRE 72m BAL—12.5

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details I hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

AccreditationNo. 775073

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in //,,

. L Dat .
accordance with the requirements of ¢ LO/‘?/Z‘

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




)

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Austraka

 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11740 | Cumberland Avenue

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .
the building Class 1a building Residential dwelling

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub Z';;/ upslope 62m BAL—12.5

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill o
Company Details I hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-)BS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

e Accreditation No. 7§ #40%

assessment of the above site and determined Signature ZZ/

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in V -
Date q

accordance with the requirements of ?Q/ / L

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Associ@tion Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11741 | Cumberland Avenue

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 18 building &

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti .
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classkication ective Se;.Jaratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ TpSefpE 55m BAL—-12.5

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Det:?\ils | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the AccreditationNo. 7740
assessment of the above site and determined o 7’ ‘
. ) Signature (v
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in
accordance with the requirements of Date 0‘70/‘1 /’U

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11745 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government .
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

- Class 1a ot Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ IRl >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

L PP
Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD %
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner. -

AccreditationNo. 1803

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in (/ ( / /
accordance with the requirements of Date ZO'L 1 Z’(

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALLA

Fire Protection
Association Australa

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11746 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building E

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

Effecti -
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ IPRIEPS >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

Company Details
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | hereby declare that1 am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 3 ?’803
assessment of the above site and determined
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Signature m/
accordance with the requirements of / /
Date
AS 3959-2018. / zb, 1 / U

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australa

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Streetno Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11768 | Cumberland Avenue

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government )
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of el Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building &

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective SeParatlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Tesloe 99m (lower BAL
Method 1 Class D Scrub (0%) achievable with BAL-125
setback)

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill

| hereby declare that 1 am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

hccreditation No. z ?‘ZOZ

Company Details
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G

i hereby certify that | have undertaken the

assessment of the above site and determined Signature
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in ' Date // ‘Z‘,[j / Uu
accordance with the requirements of ‘ : ;

AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




 BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALLA

Fire Protection
Association Austraha

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11769 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government ]
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

- Class 1a e Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se;.)aratuon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')‘?,;/ UpEefEE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. "7 74075
assessment of the above site and determined Signatire ﬂ/

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date (/ 7,6/ 9 / U
AS 3959-2018. == L

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lotno | Street name / Plan Reference
11770 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069

Local government .
City of Swan

area

Main BCA class of Use(s) of the . . .

- Class la o Residential dwelling
the building building

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se;.)aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub fcl)?’;/ TRSIEES >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 7407

assessment of the above site and determined

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Signature 77/

accordance with the requirements of Date y ZO/ 3 /7/{

AS 3959-2018. L

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fure Protection
Association Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11771 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of — Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
. esidential dwellin
the building ass 13 building d

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se[?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ YEERE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details Fhereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 77503

assessment of the above site and determined Signature 7/('/
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in

accordance with the requirements of Date UZO/"(/?/{
AS 3959-2018. -

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALILA

Fire Protection
Association Austraia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unit no | Street no Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11772 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass -a building :

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Ser.Jaratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub {(')f;/ YREERE >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details I her ;

eby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredist,ed busgfire practitioner
| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation Ko. 37-5’0 X
assessment of the above site and determined Sianature ﬁZ/
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in 19N
accordance with the requirements of Date U 7»/‘1/1,
AS 3959-2018. Fmemt

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Assaciation Australia

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (fuil report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11773 | Mangles Drive

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government ]
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of S Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass 1a building E

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

A epr ax Effecti i
AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification ective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (F(')f;/ UpelEae >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name
Zac Cockerill
Company Details I hereby declare that | am a BPAD
JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G accredited bushfire practitioner.
Accreditation No.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the 3 %Oj
assessment of the above site and determined Signature ZZ_/
the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in 0 :
accordance with the requirements of Date Zj[‘(/'&(
AS 3959-2018.

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.




\ BPAD

Bushfire
Planning & Design

FPA

AUSTRALIA

Fire Protection
Association Austraka

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) Certificate

Determined in accordance with AS 3959-2018

This Certificate has been issued by a person accredited by Fire Protection Association Australia under the Bushfire
Planning and Design (BPAD) Accreditation Scheme. The certificate details the conclusions of the full Bushfire Attack
Level Assessment Report (full report) prepared by the Accredited Practitioner.

Property Details and Description of Works

Unitno | Streetno | Lot no | Street name / Plan Reference
11780 | Scindian Street

Address Details

Suburb State Postcode
Ellenbrook WA 6069
Local government .
City of Swan
area
Main BCA class of e Use(s) of the Residential dwelli
esidential dwellin
the building ass la building E

Description of the | Construction of a single residential dwelling and associated Class 10a structure (BAL assessment
building or works | provides BAL rating to nominated lot boundary).

Determination of Highest Bushfire Attack Level

AS 3959 Assessment Vegetation Classification Effective Se?aratlon BAL
Procedure Slope Distance
Method 1 Class D Scrub (Féf;/ upslope >100m BAL — LOW

BPAD Accredited Practitioner Details

Name

Zac Cockerill

Company Details

JBS&G Australia Pty Ltd T/A Strategen-JBS&G | hereby declare that | am a BPAD
accredited bushfire practitioner.

| hereby certify that | have undertaken the Accreditation No. 37903

assessment of the above site and determined 27/

the Bushfire Attack Level stated above in Signature

accordance with the requirements of Date U ZA/‘i/ﬂ

AS 3959-2018. /

Authorised Practitioner Stamp

Reliance on the assessment and determination of the Bushfire Attack Level contained in this certificate should not extend beyond a period of 12 months from the
date of issue of the certificate. If this certificate was issued more than 12 months ago, it is recommended that the validity of the determination be confirmed with
the Accredited Practitioner and where required an updated certificate issued.
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Appendix B Civil roadworks plan
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NW

© 222°SW (T) ® 31.779212° S, 115.955815°E4+6m 4 19 m
BREER A bl ok

Plot number

Plot 1

Vegetation classification

Class A Forest

Description / justification

Forest vegetation comprising a mature pine plantation with deep surface fuels, dense
canopy and trees greater than 20 m in height.
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Photo ID: 2b

Plot number Plot 2

Vegetation classification Class D Scrub

Description / justification Shrubs greater than 2 m high; 10-30% foliage cover with a mixed species
composition.
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Photo ID: 3a

Plot number Plot 3

Vegetation classification Excluded — Clause 2.2.3.2 [c]

Description / justification Multiple areas of vegetation less than 0.25 ha in area and not within 20 m of
the site, or each other, or other areas of vegetation being classified vegetation.
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Photo ID: 4d

Photo ID: 4f

Photo ID: 4g

Photo ID: 4i

Photo ID: 4h

Photo ID: 4]
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Photo ID:

€ 246°SW (T) @ 31.776218° 5, 115.955769° E49m & 28m

m = s

Photo ID: 4m Photo ID: 4n

Photo ID: 40

Plot number Plot 4

Vegetation classification Excluded — Non-vegetated and Low threat (Clause 2.2.3.2
[e] and [f])

Description / justification Existing non-vegetated areas (i.e. cleared staging buffers,

cleared vacant lots, cleared roads under construction,
roads, mulched areas, paths, playgrounds, driveways) and
low threat managed vegetation (i.e. turfed areas, street
trees, verge treatments, irrigated/managed portions of
POS, managed gardens, slashed road verges).
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